3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

(b) Impairment (continued)

The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in the next twelve
months unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial
asset meets the definition of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is
based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset. Details of the Bank’s impairment
method are disclosed in Note 19. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018
is disclosed in section (c) below.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position
and retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit
loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS
9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement   Remeasurement IFRS 9
Ref Category Amount ECL Amount Category

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents A L&R1 43,908 − 43,908 Amortised cost
Amounts due from credit

institutions A L&R 51,445 (49) 51,396
Amortised cost

Loans to customers A L&R 111,679 796 112,475 Amortised cost
Investment securities  A L&R 62,033 (619) 61,414 Amortised cost
Other financial assets −

derivative financial assets  FVPL2 62 − 62
FVPL

All other assets   − 3,677 − 3,677 −

Total assets   272,804 128 272,932

Liabilities
Provisions for guarantees and

letters of credit   (135) 122 (13)
−

Provision for unused credit
lines   − (4) (4)

All other liabilities   (165,862) − (165,862) −

Total liabilities   (165,997) 118 (165,879)

1 L&R: Loans and receivables.
2 FVPL: Fair value through profit and loss

A. As of 1 January 2018, the Bank’s analysis highlighted that all financial assets except for

derivative financial assets meet the SPPI criterion. Therefore, this financial assets measured
at amortised cost previously, under IAS 39, are classified by Bank as financial assets at
amortized cost under IFRS 9.

JSC PASHA Bank Georgia Notes to financial statements 2018

(Amounts in tables are in thousands of Georgian lari)

11

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Retained
earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 3,807

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs  246

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 4,053

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 246

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss allowances under IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37
Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Loan loss
allowance/

provision under
IAS 39 / IAS 37 at

31 December 2017 Remeasurement

ECL under
IFRS 9 at

1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for:
Loans and receivables at amortised cost (3,098) 796 (2,302)
Amounts due from credit institutions − (49) (49)

Investment securities at amortised cost  (246) (619) (865)

 (3,344) 128 (3,216)

Guarantees (110) 98 (12)
Letters of credit  (25) 24 (1)

Unused credit lines − (4) (4)

 (135) 118 (17)

 (3,479) 246 (3,233)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account
for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an
amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for
transferring goods or services to a customer. However, the standard does not apply to revenue
associated with financial instruments and leases, and therefore, does not impact the majority of the
Bank’s revenue including interest income, gains/(losses) on operations with securities which are